

Construction Industry Legislation (Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill 2012
Proposed Committee Stage Amendments

| Item | Clause of the Bill | Sections of CWRO | Particular matters | Remarks |
|------|--------------------|-------------------------|--|---|
| (1) | 1(2) | - | (a) Amend “Secretary for Development” to “Secretary” (b) Define “Secretary” to have the same meaning as in CWRO | Functions exercisable by the Secretary for Development under CWRO and CICO might be transferred to the proposed Secretary for Transport and Works upon the new Administration taking office on 1 July 2012. |
| (2) | 8 | 8 | Delete “and powers” from the heading of section 8 of CWRO | The amended section 8 of CWRO contains only functions of the Council. |
| (3) | 18 | 26(2) | Replace Chinese text “管理局” by “議會” | Substitute a reference to the Council for a reference to the Authority in the Chinese text. |
| (4) | 27 | 46(5A) | Use another Chinese expression to correspond with “return” | To avoid the same Chinese text “交還” used for “return” and “surrender” |
| (5) | 28 | 46A(4) | Use another Chinese expression to correspond with “return” | Same as Item (4) |
| (6) | 28 | 46A(5) | (a) Amend the Chinese text to reflect “not later than 14 days after the date on which the notice is given” (b) Use another Chinese expression to correspond with “return” | (a) To better reflect the policy intention and tie in with the English text. (b) Same as Item (4) |
| (7) | 29 | 49 (7) | Use another Chinese expression to correspond with “return” | Same as Item (4) |
| (8) | 42(21) | Section 6 of Schedule 4 | Delete sub-clause (21) and substitute as follows — (21) 附表4 — (a) 第6(a)條 — 廢除 “擔任委員會” 代以 | As a result of Clause 42(20) of the Bill, “管理局” in section 6(a) of Schedule 4 would be changed to “註冊委員會”. According to the existing Clause 42(21), “註冊委員會” would then be amended as “註冊小組委員會”. |

| Item | Clause of the Bill | Sections of CWRO | Particular matters | Remarks |
|------|--------------------|------------------|--|--|
| | | | <p>“擔任小組委員會”；</p> <p>(b) 第6(b)條 — 廢除 所有“委員會” 代以 “小組委員會”。</p> | <p>We therefore propose to split up the amendments for section 6(a) and (b) of Schedule 4.</p> |
| (9) | 64(2) | - | Amend “122” | <p>The number of public bodies listed in Schedule 1 of the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance (Cap. 201) already exceeds 121.</p> |